## ROAD NAME CHANGE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE A REPLAT TO RENAME LUCENT BOULEVARD TO KENDRICK CASTILLO WAY PROJECT FILE NO. SB2024-016

WHEREAS, Lucent Boulevard is a County road established by plat and warranty deed as described in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, The Kendrick Castillo Memorial Committee (Committee) has made a request to rename Lucent Boulevard to Kendrick Castillo Way as depicted on Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS, Kendrick Castillo died while defending his classmates and teachers during an armed attack at STEM School Highlands Ranch on May 7, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Douglas County Addressing Manual provides that street names may be established to memorialize the lives of deceased individuals that have significantly impacted Douglas County and its residents; and

WHEREAS, the Douglas County Subdivision Resolution provides the Board of County Commissioners (Board) with the authority to rename roads within unincorporated Douglas County following a the procedures established in Article 7A of the Douglas County Subdivision Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board and Committee desire to recognize Kendrick Castillo's tremendous sacrifice through the renaming of a prominent County road; and

WHEREAS, the use of the suffix, "Way", is an important component of the road name to honor the personal integrity which led Kendrick Castillo to take action on May 7, 2019; and

WHEREAS, a variance for the length of the road name has been approved by Public Works Engineering; and

WHEREAS, property owners who currently utilize Lucent Boulevard addresses were notified of the proposed road name change; and

WHEREAS, the Board held a noticed public hearing on the road name change on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024 at which public testimony was provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

Lucent Boulevard shall henceforth be named "Kendrick Castillo Way" as shown on Exhibit B.

APPROVED this day of, 2024	
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of the COUNTY of DOUGLAS	
By: George Teal, Chair	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisday of, 2024	4, by
Witness my hand and official seal.	
My commission expires:	
Notary Public	

EXHIBIT A SB2024-016

## Legal Descriptions of Affected Right-of-Way (from north to south)

- 1. Parcels 2L and 2K as described in the Warranty Deed recorded at Rec. No. 9726027, State Parcel No (SPN) 2229-031-99-004 and 2229-042-99-008.
- 2. Additional ROW dedicated as 'Lucent Boulevard' on the Highlands Ranch Filing 153, 1<sup>st</sup> Amendment plat recorded at Rec. No. 2010044818, SPN 2229-043-99-002.
- 3. Parcel 1A as described in the warranty deed recorded at Rec. No. 9839815, SPN 2229-043-99-001.
- 4. Highlands Ranch Boulevard ROW as described in the Warranty Deed recorded at Rec. No. 9772415, SPN 2229-043-99-003.
- 5. Tract A AKA Highlands Ranch Boulevard ROW as depicted on the plat of Highlands Ranch Filing 112A, recorded at Rec. No. 9461259, and renamed Lucent Boulevard by a Plat Correction Certificates recorded at Rec. No. 1999049620, SPN 2229-092-99-001.
- 6. Highlands Ranch Boulevard ROW as depicted on the plat of Highlands Ranch Filing 121B, recorded at Rec. No. 199613358, and renamed Lucent Boulevard by a Plat Correction Certificates recorded at Rec. No. 1999049621, SPN 2229-091-99-004.
- 7. Highlands Ranch Boulevard ROW as depicted on the plat of Highlands Ranch Filing 121C, recorded at Rec. No. 199616244, and as renamed Lucent Boulevard by a Plat Correction Certificates recorded at Rec. No. 1999049622, SPN 2229-103-99-001.

EXHIBIT B SB2024-016

## **Overview Map**

